Statement of accused was recorded in presence of police officer.  Thus,

the statement is  hit  by the provisions of  section 25 of  Evidence Act.

According  to  him,  if  the  entire  evidence  is  seen,  according  to  the

prosecution,  only Rs.12,000/-(Rs.  Twelve Thousand only) has passed

from her through credit cards alleging that the said amount is used for

financing of drug.  Merely, sale and purchase of drug does not amount

as illicit traffic.  There are no allegations of harboring offender against

the accused.